
 
 
 

Project Status Report          
Transportation Projects – MAG Region         November 24 2009 

American Recovery & Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding 
 

On February 17, 2009, President Obama signed the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 
2009. The national Highway Infrastructure Investment component of the legislation is $27.5 billion.    

For the highway portion, the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) has 120 days to obligate 50 
percent of the funding, and a year – by March 2, 2010, to obligate the remaining funds. Of the ADOT 
portion, $129.4 million was directed for Highway projects in the MAG Region. The legislation also sub-
allocates 30 percent of the funding ($156.57 million) to local jurisdictions. The amount being sub-
allocated to the MAG Region is $104.6. Metropolitan planning organizations and Local Agencies have one 
year to obligate the funds, by March 2, 2010 

The MAG regional portion for transit is $66.4 million. The legislation requires that 50 percent of the 
transit funds be obligated within 180 days, and the remainder to be obligated within one year by March 
2, 2010 
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Project Status Report 
 
The Project Status Report highlights three areas of project details as noted below: 
 
Project Information:  Lists information about the project as reported on in the MAG Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) including the project location and description. 
 
Project Funding: Explains the project funding sources and amounts as listed in the MAG TIP. 
 
Project Development Status:  This section reports on the status of project development steps.  This section 
will most likely change in the future as projects are under construction.  The project development steps are: 

− Project Approved by MAG RC (Date): Project approved by the MAG Regional Council for inclusion in 
the current MAG TIP 

− Design & Federal Clearances: The required design and federal clearances have been complete or 
have estimated completion dates.  Or other notes may be provided regarding status with FHWA or 
FTA.  Check mark indicates that work is completed. 

− Obligate: The project has obligated, which means that the Federal Highway Administration agrees 
that the project has completed the necessary federal steps and the federal funds can be promised 
for the project. 

− Bid Opened – The project has received bids and the bids have been opened. 
− Award Date – The date the project is awarded to contractor. 
− Estimated Completion – The contractor has estimated that construction will be completed by this 

date. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This information can also be found at the MAG Website: 
http://www.mag.maricopa.gov/detail.cms?item=9615  

http://www.mag.maricopa.gov/detail.cms?item=9615�
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DOT09-
815

DOT I-10: Verrado Way - Sarival Rd Construct General Purpose Lane ARRA $26,272.0 $26,272.0 $26,271.6 05/27/09     7/17/09
Admin Mod: Change project 
costs from $28.2M to 
$26.3M.

DOT09-
818

DOT I-17: SR74-Anthem Way Construct General Purpose Lane ARRA $13,314.1 $13,314.1 $13,314.1 05/27/09     6/19/09
Admin Mod: Change project 
costs from $13.4M to 
$13.3M

DOT09-
6C00R

DOT US 60: SR 303L - 99th Ave  Road Widening ARRA $22,275.7 $22,299.9 $22,299.9 03/25/09    10/23/09 11/20/09
Admin Mod: Change project 
costs from $45.0M to 
$22.3M

DOT07-
323

DOT 99th Ave from I-10 to MC-85 Road Widening
STP-AZ & 

ARRA
$3,152.9 $3,753.9 04/22/09  

$2.5 million in ARRA-
Highway, and $652,890 in 

ARRA-MPO/Local.

DOT09-
801

DOT
US 60: 99th Ave to Thunderbird 
Rd (within the city limits of El 
Mirage)

Transporatation Landscaping 
Enhancement

ARRA  $207.3 $207.3 $207.3 04/22/09    10/23/09 11/20/09
Admin Mod: Change project 
costs from $300k to $207k

DOT07-
332

DOT US 60: 99th Ave - 83rd Ave  Road Widening ARRA $7,647.2 $7,647.2 $7,647.2 03/25/09     8/14/09
Admin Mod: Change project 

costs from $11.2 mill to 
$7.6M.

DOT06-
613

DOT SR 85: Southern Ave - I 10  
Widen roadway, adding 2 through 
lanes

ARRA $11,042.3 $11,042.3 $11,042.3 05/27/09    8/21/09 9/18/09

Admin Mod: Change project 
costs from $18.6 mill to 

$11.0M - pending contract 
award

DOT12-
840

DOT
101 (Agua Fria Fwy) at Union Hills 
Dr/Beardsley Rd

Construct traffic interchange, 
construct new frontage road and 
Texas U-Turn structure over L101

ARRA, STP-
MAG & 

Local
$9,100.0 $27,564.4 $5,667.4 04/22/09    9/25/09 10/16/09

DOT08-
673

DOT
74: US-60 (Grand Ave) to Loop 
303 (Estrella Fwy); MP 20-22

Construct eastbound and 
westbound passing lanes

ARRA  $3,900.0 $3,900.0 $2,324.6 05/27/09    9/25/09 10/16/09

$96,911.5 $116,001.2 $88,774.4 

†Date in Design and Environmental fields indicate estimated completion date.

Project Development Status†Project Information

State Sponsored Projects - Roadways

ARRA Status Report - MAG November 24 2009 Page 3 of 18
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APJ09-
801

APJ
Ironwood Drive:  Southern Avenue 
to 16th Avenue

Design and Reconstruction of 
Pavement

ARRA  $1,348.3 $1,348.3 4/22/09 12/30/09 12/15/09 1/8/10

AVN09-
801

AVN
Dysart Road-I-10 to Indian School 
Road

Preliminary engineering, design and 
construction for Mill & Replace

ARRA  $2,035.2 $2,035.2 4/22/09 11/20/09  12/11/09
AVN09-801 & AVN09-802 could be bid 
together under one TRACS to save cost

AVN09-
802

AVN Dysart Road -Van Buren to the I-10
Preliminary engineering, design and 
construction for Mill & Replace

ARRA & 
Local

$179.7 $401.8 4/22/09 11/20/09  12/11/09
AVN09-801 & AVN09-802 could be bid 
together under one TRACS to save cost

BKY09-
801

BKY
Various Locations Townwide - 
Functionally Classified Roads

Pre-engineer/Design and Pavement 
Rehabiliation and Preservation

ARRA  $1,621.9 $1,621.9 4/22/09 12/1/09 11/30/09 12/22/09
Send to C&S without clearances for C&S 
to begin review. .

CFR09-
801

CFR
Intersection of Tom Darlington 
Drive and Ridgeview Place

Pre-engineer/Design and construct 
Pedestrian crossing

ARRA  $35.0 $35.0 4/22/09 N/A 11/26/09 N/A Combined w/ LG CFR09-802

CFR09-
802

CFR
Cave Creek Road: Scopa Trail to 
Carefree Eastern Border

Pre-engineer/Design and construct, 
repair and restoration of Cave Creek 
Road

ARRA  $553.3 $553.3 4/22/09 11/12/09 12/4/09 12/31/09
City not happy with type of flashers.  
Would like to use illuminated.

CVK09-
807

CVK
Various Locations - Functionally 
Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and Construct 
Pavement Rehab projects

ARRA $614.8 $614.8 5/27/09 11/30/09 11/30/09 12/31/09 Over budget.  Scope will be reduced - C&S 

CHN120-
07C

CHN
Chandler Blvd/Dobson Road 
Intersection, and Dobson Road 
from Chandler Blvd to Frye Road

Intersection and Capacity 
Improvement

ARRA, Local 
& RARF

$2,288.7 $7,629.0 4/22/09   11/23/09
Clearance for RW & URR may be under old 
TRACS SS78201C.  

CHN09-
801

CHN
Price Road from Germann Road 
south to Queen Creek Road 

Design and reconstruction of 
pavement

ARRA  $3,678.9 $3,678.9 4/22/09   12/17/09 Additional scope was done for this 
project.

ELM09-
801

ELM
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and Mill and 
Replace Existing Road.

ARRA  $952.8 $952.8 4/22/09 11/16/09 11/16/09 12/7/09
Scope of work chng.  Letter sent to EPG to 
confirm chng.

FTH07-
301

FTH
Shea Blvd. (Palisades Blvd. to 
Fountain Hills Blvd.)

Widen for 3rd (westbound) lane, bike 
lane, sidewalk, and turn pockets.

ARRA,  STP, 
& Local

$1,081.6 $3,376.6 6/24/09   11/4/09
Under review w/ C&S 6/19/09.  C&S to 
drive location to verify  project limits.  
Send copy of plans to District for review.

GBD09-
801

GBD
Pima Street/SR-85 Various 
Locations

Design and Construct Signage 
Improvements

ARRA  $33.0 $33.0 4/22/09 12/1/09 11/30/09 12/22/09 Combined w/ GBD09-802

GBD09-
802

GBD
Pima Street/SR-85 Various 
Locations

Design and Construct Pedestrian and 
Landscape Improvements

ARRA  $339.5 $339.5 4/22/09 12/1/09 11/30/09 12/22/09

Possible 4F. Actual cost estimate is 
pending. Gila Bend has requested  MAG 
for additional funding. No survey work has 
been done.

GBD09-
803

GBD Gila Bend Airport on SR-85
Design and Construct Carpool and 
Transit Park & Ride Lot

ARRA  $170.0 $170.0 5/27/09 12/1/09 11/19/09 12/22/09

GRC09-
801

GRC
Various Locations - Functionally 
Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and Construct 
Pavement Rehab projects

ARRA  $561.3 $561.3 4/22/09 12/1/09 11/30/09 12/22/09
EPG - Avoidance Letter from District. 
District waiting for change in scope.

GLB09-
801

GLB
Various Locations - Functionally 
Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and Construct 
Nova Chip Overlays- arterial roadways

ARRA  $5,306.3 $5,306.3 4/22/09 11/20/09  12/11/09

Project Development Status†Project Information

Local Projects - Roadway

ARRA Status Report - MAG November 24 2009 Page 4 of 18
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Project Development Status†Project Information

Local Projects - Roadway

GLN09-
801

GLN
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

New traffic signal cabinets and 
controllers

ARRA  $1,100.0 $1,100.0 4/22/09 11/30/09 11/10/09 12/21/09
City  of Glendale to Procure equipment 
but will advertise through ADOT for 
installation.

GLN09-
802

GLN
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Modernize traffic signals ARRA  $550.0 $550.0 4/22/09 11/30/09 11/10/09 12/21/09
City  of Glendale to Procure equipment 
but will advertise through ADOT for 
installation.

GLN09-
803

GLN
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

CCTV Camera Installations ARRA  $90.0 $90.0 4/22/09 11/30/09 11/10/09 12/21/09
City  of Glendale to Procure equipment 
but will advertise through ADOT for 
installation.

GLN09-
804

GLN Camelback Rd. - 47th to 83rd Aves.
Install wireless communication with 
traffic signals

ARRA  $230.0 $230.0 4/22/09 11/30/09  12/21/09
City  of Glendale to Procure equipment 
but will advertise through ADOT for 
installation.

GLN09-
805

GLN
Bethany Home Rd. - 63rd to 83rd 
Aves.

Install wireless communication with 
traffic signals

ARRA  $200.0 $200.0 4/22/09 11/30/09  12/21/09
City  of Glendale to Procure equipment 
but will advertise through ADOT for 
installation.

GLN09-
806

GLN Glendale Ave. - 51st to 66th Aves.
Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
pavement overlay

ARRA  $1,170.0 $1,170.0 4/22/09 11/25/09 11/27/09 12/16/09 Advance NTP given to Dibble

GLN09-
807

GLN
Litchfield Rd. - Missouri to 
Northern  Ave. 

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
pavement surface treatment 

ARRA  $510.0 $510.0 4/22/09 11/25/09 11/25/09 12/16/09 Advance NTP given to Dibble

GLN09-
808

GLN 25 Miles on Arterial Streets 
Install thermoplastic pavement 
markings

ARRA  $358.4 $358.4 4/22/09 11/30/09  12/21/09
This project could be combined with other 
Pavement Pres projects to save cost.

GLN08-
604

GLN
63rd Avenue at Loop 101 
Expressway

Design and construct multi-use 
overpass over Loop 101 (Agua Fria 
Fwy) (Phase 2)

ARRA, 
CMAQ, & 

Local
$1,850.0 $5,407.4 4/22/09    Project submitted to C&S

GDY09-
801

GDY
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
mill, patch and replace

ARRA & 
Local

$782.4 $798.4 4/22/09 11/30/09  12/21/09

GDL09-
801

GDL
Various Locations Townwide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Design and Mill & Asphalt overlay 
roadways

ARRA  $634.0 $634.0 4/22/09 11/20/09 11/30/09 12/31/09
Combined w/ LG GUA0201.  Previously 2 
projects.

LPK09-
801

LPK
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and mill and 
replace pavement resurfacing/ 
reconstruction

ARRA  $614.0 $614.0 4/22/09 11/30/09  12/21/09
Cost estimate high.  Scope will need t be 
reduced. Need funding prior to 
advertisement.  JPA needs to be amended.

MMA09-
801

MMA
Various Locations Countywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct AR 
Overlay

ARRA & 
Local

$6,469.2 $6,478.1 4/22/09 11/30/09 11/30/09 12/21/09
Project Design 100% Complete. MOU is 
place between both agencies.

MES09-
801R

MES
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement 
reconstruct and ADA upgrades

ARRA $1,610.9 $1,610.9 5/27/09   12/21/09

MES09-
802R

MES
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct mill 
and replace pavement

ARRA $970.7 $970.7 5/27/09   12/21/09

MES09-
803

MES
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement 
reconstruct and ADA upgrades, Group 
1

ARRA $2,559.3 $2,559.3 5/27/09   12/21/09

ARRA Status Report - MAG November 24 2009 Page 5 of 18
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Project Development Status†Project Information

Local Projects - Roadway

MES09-
804

MES
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement 
reconstruct and ADA upgrades, Group 
2

ARRA $2,333.3 $2,333.3 5/27/09 12/4/09  12/21/09

MES09-
805

MES
Various Locations Citywide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement 
reconstruct and ADA upgrades Group 
3

ARRA $3,310.6 $3,310.6 5/27/09 12/4/09  12/21/09

PVY09-
801

PVY
Various Locations Townwide - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
pavement resurface projects 

ARRA & 
Local

$823.2 $823.8 4/22/09 11/30/09 11/30/09 1/7/10
District needs a copy of plans.  Under C&S 
Review 6/19/09.  Don is going to drive 
area to verify plans - old project.

PEO100-
07AC1

PEO
Beardsley Rd Connection: Loop 
101 (Agua Fria Fwy) to Beardsley 
Rd at 83rd Av/Lake Pleasant Pkwy

Construct Beardsley Road extension 
and bridge over New River

ARRA, STP-
MAG & 

Local
$2,850.4 $11,489.7 4/22/09    11/19/09 12/18/09

Pending Advertisement Date: October 23, 
2009

PEO09-
801

PEO Various Locations
Pavement Preservation: Major Arterial 
mill, overlay and re-striping

ARRA & 
Local

$1,130.1 $1,396.3 6/24/09 11/30/09  12/21/09
City hopes to have ARRA funds left over 
from Beardsley Rd  to cover ($1,389,351)

PHX07-
316

PHX 7th St & McDowell Rd
Design & Construction of Intersection 
Improvements

ARRA & 
CMAQ

$1,000.0 $2,256.0 4/22/09   
Advertised - 3 low bids rejected.  FHWA 
would like to review. Low bid $750K

PHX09-
801

PHX
Various Locations  (North Area) - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Design & Construction of Pavement 
Preservation

ARRA  $7,136.2 $7,136.2 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/4/09

PHX09-
802

PHX
Various Locations  (Central Area) - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Design & Construction of Pavement 
Preservation

ARRA  $7,150.0 $7,150.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/4/09

PHX09-
803

PHX
Various Locations  (South Area) - 
Functionally Classified Roadways

Design & Construction of Pavement 
Preservation

ARRA  $7,150.0 $7,150.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/4/09 95% Plans turned into ADOT

PHX09-
804

PHX Various Locations - (North Area)

Design & Construction of 
Removal/Replacement of Existing ADA 
Ramps or Construction of New ADA 
Ramps

ARRA  $1,750.0 $1,750.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/14/09 95% Plans turned into ADOT 

PHX09-
805

PHX Various Locations - (South Area)

Design & Construction of 
Removal/Replacement of Existing ADA 
Ramps or Construction of New ADA 
Ramps

ARRA  $1,750.0 $1,750.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/14/09 95% Plans turned into ADOT

PHX09-
806

PHX 11 Locations Citywide Design & Costruct Bridge Deck 
Rehabilitations

ARRA  $2,250.0 $2,250.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/11/09 95% Plans turned into ADOT

PHX09-
807

PHX 6 Locations Citywide Design & Costruct Bridge Joint 
Rehabilitations

ARRA  $1,250.0 $1,250.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/11/09 95% Plans turned into ADOT

PHX09-
808

PHX Citywide Corridors
Inventory / Programming & Procure / 
Install Traffic Control Signs

ARRA  $3,000.0 $3,000.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/18/09 PB need to verify if non-standard signs 

PHX09-
809

PHX Citywide Corridors
Design & Procure/Install Fiber Optic 
Backbone System

ARRA  $1,500.0 $1,500.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/18/09 PS&E package at ADOT awaiting approval.

ARRA Status Report - MAG November 24 2009 Page 6 of 18
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Project Development Status†Project Information

Local Projects - Roadway

PHX09-
810

PHX Citywide Corridors Design &Procure/Install CCTV ARRA  $1,000.0 $1,000.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/18/09 PS&E package at ADOT awaiting approval.

PHX09-
811

PHX Citywide Corridors
Design &Procure/Install Wireless 
Communications

ARRA  $500.0 $500.0 4/22/09 12/15/09  12/18/09 PS&E package at ADOT awaiting approval.

QNC09-
801

QNC
Combs Rd: UPRR/Rittenhouse Rd 
to approx. 1,000 ft west of Gantzel 
Rd

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
resurfacing roadway

ARRA  $227.3 $227.3 4/22/09 12/4/09 12/1/09 1/6/10 Drafted PA complete.

QNC09-
802 QNC

Various Locations on Rittenhouse 
Rd

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
resurfacing roadway and shoulder 
paving

ARRA  $805.8 $805.8 4/22/09 12/4/09 12/1/09 1/6/10 Drafted PA complete.

SRP09-
801

SRP
Various Locations - Functionally 
Classified Roadways

Design & Construction of Pavement 
Preservation/Chip-Seal

ARRA $653.9 $653.9 5/27/09 11/19/09 11/30/09 12/30/09
Constructibility.   Still need to determine 
where they will store equipment.

SCT09-
802

SCT Various Locations
Preliminary engineering, design and 
construction for Mill & Replace

ARRA $4,600.0 $4,600.0 7/22/09 12/17/09 11/30/09 1/7/10
PB will meet w/ City to determine what 
City plans to do with high cost estimate. 
JPA will need to be amended.

SCT12-
813

SCT
Various Locations in Southern 
Scottsdale

Replace traffic signal controllers and 
cabinets

ARRA, & 
Local

$439.6 $500.0 4/22/09 11/16/09  12/7/09
Meet w/ Scottsdale to discuss installation 
requirements

SUR09-
801

SUR
Bell Road-Parkview to West City 
Limit

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct 
pavement Reconstruction and ITS 
Conduit Installation

ARRA  $2,933.4 $2,933.4 4/22/09 10/30/09  11/21/09
PS&E being reviewed by C&S. Materials 
Clearance needs to be verified.

TMP09-
801

TMP
Baseline Road between Kyrene 
Road and the Union Pacific 
Railroad, over the Western Canal

Construct replacement bridge over the 
Western Canal

ARRA, & 
Local

$4,362.6 $6,000.0 4/22/09  11/30/09 12/21/09 Awaiting clearance.

WKN09-
801

WKN
North Vulture Mine Rd: US 60 to 
Northern Town Limits

Design and Complete Pavement Mill 
and Replace

ARRA  $644.1 $644.1 4/22/09 11/30/09 11/30/09 12/21/09
Additional scope is being requested by 
City.  Need to determine if there is enough 
time to do this.

YTN09-
801

YTN
Peoria Ave: 111th Avenue west by 
1950 feet/approx. 115th Avenue

Pre-Engineer/Design and construct mill 
and replace - pavement resurfacing

ARRA  $645.9 $645.9 4/22/09 12/1/09 12/4/09 12/21/09 Fee proposal at LG for approval

$101,695.7 $124,995.3 

†Date in Design and Environmental fields indicate estimated completion date.
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PROJECT STATUS REPORT       TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS IN MAG REGION
American Recovery & Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding
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AVN09-
804T

AVN Citywide
Purchase 2 replacement dial-a-
ride vehicles

$126.0 $126.0 6/24/09

GDY05-
202T

GDY
I-10: Litchfield Rd to Dysart Rd (ADOT 
Basin between Litchfield and Dysart)

Park and Ride Land Acquisition $352.2 $1,847.1 6/24/09    Mar-10 Grants have been submitted to FTA

GDY06-
204T

GDY
I-10: Litchfield Rd to Dysart Rd (ADOT 
Basin between Litchfield and Dysart)

Construct regional park-and-ride 
(1/10 - Litchfield)

$2,036.2 $4,193.8 6/24/09    Mar-10
The design is completed. The EA is completed. 
The land was acquired. Contract for construction 
is expected to be signed in December 2009.

GDY08-
800T

GDY
I-10: Litchfield Rd to Dysart Rd (ADOT 
Basin between Litchfield and Dysart)

Acquire land- regional park and 
ride

$186.5 $977.6 6/24/09    Mar-10 Grants have been submitted to FTA

MES08-
801T

MES Loop 202/Power
Construct regional park-and-ride 
(Loop 202/Power)

$517.8 $1,800.0 9/30/09
Admin Mod: Modify project costs to lower 
amount and change funding type to ARRA-
Transit and 5309.

MES10-
801T MES US60/Country Club Park-and-Ride design $367.5 $367.5 9/30/09 Amend: Add new ARRA-Transit project to list.

MES10-
802T MES US60/Country Club Park-and-Ride land acquisition $3,238.3 $3,238.3 9/30/09 Amend: Add new ARRA-Transit project to list.

MES10-
803T MES Loop 202/Power

Design regional park-and-ride 
(Loop 202/Power)

$765.0 $765.0 9/30/09 Amend: Add new ARRA-Transit project to list.

MES10-
804T MES Gilbert/McDowell Design regional park-and-ride $765.0 $765.0 9/30/09 Amend: Add new ARRA-Transit project to list.

MES10-
805T MES Gilbert/McDowell Construct regional park-and-ride $517.8 $2,289.0 9/30/09 Amend: Add new ARRA-Transit project to list.

MES10-
809T MES Country Club/US 60 Park-and-Ride construction $3,228.8 $3,228.8 3/25/09  

Admin Mod: Modify project costs to lower 
amount.

PHX08-
704T

PHX 27th Ave/Baseline Rd
27th Ave/Baseline Park and Ride 
Construct

$1,100.0 $1,100.0 5/27/09   Jun-12
The RFP for design is currently on the street. A 
pre-submittal meeting was held with potential 
consultants on November 16, 2009.

PHX08-
705T

PHX I-17/Happy Valley
Happy Valley/I-17 Park and Ride - 
construct

$5,500.0 $5,500.0 3/25/09    Dec-10
The project is currently out to bid for 
construction. Construction is scheduled to begin 
in February 2010.

PHX09-
611T

PHX Regionwide Preventive Maintenance $5,400.0 $11,964.0 3/25/09    Jun-10 Ongoing

PHX09-
837T

PHX Bell Rd/SR-51 Bus access crossover $640.1 $640.1 3/25/09    Jul-10
The RFP for design is currently on the street. A 
pre-submittal meeting was held with potential 
consultants on November 30, 2009.

PHX09-
838T

PHX Pecos Road/40th Street
Pecos/40th St Park and Ride 
Expansion

$3,000.0 $3,000.0 3/25/09     Dec-10
The project is currently out to bid for 
construction. Construction is scheduled to begin 
in January 2010.

Project Information Project Development Status†

Local Projects - Transit Projects

ARRA Status Report - MAG November 24 2009 Page 8 of 18



PROJECT STATUS REPORT       TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS IN MAG REGION
American Recovery & Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding
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Project Information Project Development Status†

Local Projects - Transit Projects

PHX09-
839T

PHX Regionwide
Intelligent Transportation System 
Enhancement: Regional Transit 
Stop Data Overhaul

$300.0 $300.0 3/25/09    Sep-10

Consultant was meeting with staff to assess 
needs and specifications.  An Operation review 
will be created from the information collected. 
The Operational Review and a project plan will 
be submitted for review by Nov 25, 2009.Staff is 
currently researching

PHX09-
840T

PHX Citywide Bus Stop Improvements $4,321.2 $4,321.2 3/25/09    Dec-11 The bid is currently being advertised.

PHX10-
818T

PHX Central Avenue/Van Buren
Central Station Transit Center 
Refurbishments

$5,000.0 $5,000.0 3/25/09   Jan-11

Programming schematic design, and design 
development phases are complete. We are now 
working to complete final design plans and 
specs. The bidding process will begin in January 
2010.

SCT09-
803T

SCT Loop 101/Scottsdale Rd Park-and-Ride construction $5,000.0 $5,000.0 3/25/09  

Programming schematic design, and design 
development phases are complete. We are now 
working to complete final design plans and 
specs. The bidding process will begin in January 
2010.

TMP09-
806T

TMP
East Valley Operations and 
Maintenance Facility

Expansion/ Updgrade $6,500.0 $6,500.0 3/25/09    Mar-11 Negotiating contract for final design and 
construction drawings.

VMR09-
801T

VMR Central Ave/Camelback Rd
Central/Camelback Park and Ride 
Expansion

$1,400.0 $1,400.0 5/27/09     Jun-01
A design-build team has been selected and is 
working with VMR on finding a consultant.

VMR09-
802T

VMR Regionwide LRT Park and Ride Shade Canopes $2,500.0 $2,500.0 5/27/09    Dec-09
A design-build team has been selected and is 
working with VMR on finding a consultant.

VMT10-
807T

VMT

Arizona Avenue/Country Club (Service 
betweeen Ocotillo Ave/Alma School 
and Sycamore and Main using Arizona 
Ave/CC)

Bus Rapid Transit - Arizona 
Avenue/Country Club (Phase I) - 
Acquire ROW

$2,500.0 $2,500.0 $0.0 3/25/09     Dec-09 Land Acquisition - Less than 50% complete. 

VMT10-
807T

VMT

Arizona Avenue/Country Club (Service 
betweeen Ocotillo Ave/Alma School 
and Sycamore and Main using Arizona 
Ave/CC)

Bus Rapid Transit Arizona 
Avenue/Country Club (Phase I) - 
Construct busway improvements 
and stations

$12,500.0 $12,500.0 $4,154.3 3/25/09     Jul-10 Construction - Less than 50% complete.

$67,762.2 $81,823.3 

†Date in Design and Environmental fields indicate estimated completion date.
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CHN09-
805 CHN

Paseo Trail, Consolidated Canal: Galveston 
to Pecos Rd. Construction of multi-use path $750,000 $1,161,610 5/27/09   

Authorized 08/11/2009 but 
hold back NTP pending 
resolution of sole-source issue.

GLB04-
303R GLB Canal Crossing Project

Design and construction pedestrian bridges 
over canal crossing $270,000 $680,000 5/27/09    9/18/09

GLB08-
801 GLB Heritage District Downtown Ped Project

Design and construct sidewalks, landscaping 
and other pedestrian improvements $578,670 $578,670 5/27/09    10/6/09

GLN08-
611 GLN Old Roma Alley

Design and construct pedestrian 
enhancements and landscape $732,562 $732,562 5/27/09    12/3/09

MMA09-
725 MMA

Bush Hwy from Usery Pass Rd to Stewart 
Mtn Rd Design and construct bicycle lane $750,000 $1,117,817 $561,095 5/27/09      Dec-09

Construction scheduled to 
begin Oct 5, 09.

MES09-
806 MES

Consolidated Canal Pathway, 8th Street and 
Lindsay

Design and construct 12-foot wide multi-use 
pathway with lighting and signing $750,000 $1,509,375 6/24/09   

PH IIA auth; Adding PHIIV after 
12-3 MAG TIP action 

SCT09-
703 SCT

Crosscut Canal, Thomas Rd to Indian School 
Rd

Construct new pedestrian/bicycle bridge and 
multi-use path $1,632.3 $3,117.3 5/27/09    12/15/09

Project is using $750,000 TE 
ARRA funds plus $882,333 
MAG ARRA funds. 

SCT09-
801 SCT Downtown Canal Bank Improvements

Design and construct transportation 
enhancements to connect Sun Circle Trail to 
Goldwater Underpass $600,000 $625,402 5/27/09    12/3/09

TMP09-
704 TMP

Crosscut Canal from Papago Park to Mouer 
Park - Tempe Design and construct multi-use path (phase II) $750,000 $1,400,000 5/27/09   

Pending Notice of Additional 
Funding

$5,181,232 $7,805,436

†Date in Design and Environmental fields indicate estimated completion date.

Local Projects - Transportation Enhancements

Project Development Status†Project Information
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LOCAL SPONSORED PROJECT OVERVIEW

Jurisdiction
Minimum Agency Allocation of $500K Plus 

Population
Apache Junction (a) 1,348,343$                                                                    
Avondale 2,214,899$                                                                    
Buckeye 1,621,878$                                                                    
Carefree 588,340$                                                                       
Cave Creek 614,813$                                                                       
Chandler 5,967,599$                                                                    
El Mirage 1,252,805$                                                                    
Fort McDowell 518,436$                                                                       
Fountain Hills 1,081,614$                                                                    
Gila Bend 542,497$                                                                       
Gila River (b) 561,349$                                                                       
Gilbert 5,306,313$                                                                    
Glendale 6,058,413$                                                                    
Goodyear 1,829,797$                                                                    
Guadalupe 634,022$                                                                       
Litchfield Park 613,958$                                                                       
Mesa 10,784,779$                                                                  
Paradise Valley 823,174$                                                                       
Peoria  (b) 3,980,451$                                                                    
Phoenix 35,436,181$                                                                  
Queen Creek (a) 1,033,098$                                                                    
Salt River 653,910$                                                                       
Scottsdale 5,921,966$                                                                    
Surprise 2,933,374$                                                                    
Tempe 4,362,619$                                                                    
Tolleson 652,890
Wickenburg 644,140$                                                                       
Youngtown 645,926$                                                                       
Maricopa County (c ) 5,950,757$                                                                    
Total 104,578,340$                                                               

4. Establish a deadline of November 30, 2009 for projects to be obligated.  Funds from projects that are not obligated 
will be reprogrammed to meet the federal obligation date of February 17, 2010 in order for Arizona to be eligible to 
receive funding from other states that are unable to obligate their funds.

MAG was notified by ADOT on March 16, 2009 that the MAG region will receive $104,578,340 of American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds.  These funds are known as the sub-allocated ARRA transportation funds.  On March 23, 
2009 Regional Council approved the policy direction for the sub-allocated ARRA funds of: a Minimum Agency Allocation of 
$500,000 plus population in accordance with the following:  

 1.  Establish a deadline of April 3, 2009, to have MAG member agencies define and submit projects to MAG for the sub-
allocated funds due to the very limited time to obligate the projects. 

 2. Have MAG prepare the necessary administrative adjustments/amendments to the FY 2008-2012 MAG 
Transportation Improvement Program and or Regional Transportation Plan as appropriate.

 3. Have MAG conduct the air quality consultation/conformity if necessary. 
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LOCAL SPONSORED PROJECT DETAILS
NOVEMBER 24 2009

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
APJ09-801 Design and Reconstruction of Pavement  $                                 1,348,343 
APJ TOTAL  $                                 1,348,343 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

AVN09-801 Preliminary engineering, design and construction for Mill & Replace  $                                 2,035,200 

AVN09-802 Preliminary engineering, design and construction for Mill & Replace  $                                    179,699 
AVN TOTAL  $                                 2,214,899 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

BKY09-801 Pre-engineer/Design and Pavement Rehabiliation and Preservation  $                                 1,621,878 
BKY TOTAL  $                                 1,621,878 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
CFR09-801 Pre-engineer/Design and construct Pedestrian crossing  $                                       35,000 

CFR09-802
Pre-engineer/Design and construct, repair and restoration of Cave Creek 
Road  $                                    553,340 

CFR TOTAL  $                                    588,340 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
CVK09-807 Pre-Engineer/Design and Construct Pavement Rehab projects  $                                    614,813 
CVK TOTAL  $                                    614,813 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
CHN120-07C Intersection and Capacity Improvement  $                                 2,288,700 
CHN09-801 Design and reconstruction of pavement  $                                 3,678,899 
CHN TOTAL  $                                 5,967,599 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
ELM09-801 Pre-Engineer/Design and Mill and Replace Existing Road.  $                                    952,805 
DOT09-801  Transporatation Landscaping Enhancement  $                                    207,299 
ELM TOTAL  $                                 1,160,104 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

FTH07-301 Widen for 3rd (westbound) lane, bike lane, sidewalk, and turn pockets.  $                                 1,081,614 
FTH TOTAL  $                                 1,081,614 

APACHE JUNCTION

AVONDALE

BUCKEYE

CAREFREE

CAVE CREEK

CHANDLER

EL MIRAGE

FOUNTAIN HILLS
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LOCAL SPONSORED PROJECT DETAILS
NOVEMBER 24 2009

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
GBD09-801 Design and Construct Signage Improvements  $                                       33,000 
GBD09-802 Design and Construct Pedestrian and Landscape Improvements  $                                    339,497 
GBD09-803 Design and Construct Carpool and Transit Park & Ride Lot  $                                    170,000 
GBD TOTAL  $                                    542,497 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
GRC09-801 Pre-Engineer/Design and Construct Pavement Rehab projects  $                                    561,349 
GRC TOTAL  $                                    561,349 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

GLB09-801
Pre-Engineer/Design and Construct Nova Chip Overlays- arterial 
roadways  $                                 5,306,313 

GLB TOTAL  $                                 5,306,313 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
GLN09-801 New traffic signal cabinets and controllers  $                                 1,100,000 
GLN09-802 Modernize traffic signals  $                                    550,000 
GLN09-803 CCTV Camera Installations  $                                       90,000 
GLN09-804 Install wireless communication with traffic signals  $                                    230,000 
GLN09-805 Install wireless communication with traffic signals  $                                    200,000 
GLN09-806 Pre-Engineer/Design and construct pavement overlay  $                                 1,170,000 
GLN09-807 Pre-Engineer/Design and construct pavement surface treatment  $                                    510,000 
GLN09-808 Install thermoplastic pavement markings  $                                    358,413 

GLN08-604
Design and construct multi-use overpass over Loop 101 (Agua Fria Fwy) 
(Phase 2)  $                                 1,850,000 

GLN TOTAL  $                                 6,058,413 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
GDY09-801 Pre-Engineer/Design and construct mill, patch and replace  $                                    782,415 
GDY06-204T Construct regional park-and-ride (1/10 - Litchfield)  $                            508,666 
GDY08-800T Acquire land- regional park and ride  $                                    186,500 
GDY05-202T Park and Ride Land Acquisition  $                                    352,216 
GDY TOTAL  $                                 1,829,797 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
GDL09-801 Design and Mill & Asphalt overlay roadways  $                                    634,022 
GDL TOTAL  $                                    634,022 

GILBERT

GLENDALE

GOODYEAR

GUADALUPE

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY

Ft. McDowell Yavapai Nation will be doing a joint project with Maricopa County.  $518,436 of Maricopa County's project is 
for paving and rehab of roads in the Ft. McDowell community.

FT. MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION

GILA BEND

ARRA Status Report - MAG November 24 2009 Page 13 of 18



LOCAL SPONSORED PROJECT DETAILS
NOVEMBER 24 2009

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

LPK09-801
Pre-Engineer/Design and mill and replace pavement resurfacing/ 
reconstruction  $                                    613,958 

LPK TOTAL  $                                    613,958 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
MMA09-801 Pre-Engineer/Design and construct AR Overlay  $                                 6,469,193 
MMA TOTAL  $                                 6,469,193 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

MES09-801R Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement reconstruct and ADA upgrades  $                                 1,610,892 
MES09-802R Pre-Engineer/Design and construct mill and replace pavement  $                                    970,728 

MES09-803
Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement reconstruct and ADA upgrades, 
Group 1  $                                 2,559,279 

MES09-804
Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement reconstruct and ADA upgrades, 
Group 2  $                                 2,333,311 

MES09-805
Pre-Engineer/Design and pavement reconstruct and ADA upgrades 
Group 3  $                                 3,310,569 

MES TOTAL  $                               10,784,779 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
PVY09-801 Pre-Engineer/Design and construct pavement resurface projects  $                                    823,174 
PVY TOTAL  $                                    823,174 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
PEO100-07AC1 Construct Beardsley Road extension and bridge over New River  $                                 2,850,401 

PEO09-801 Pavement Preservation: Major Arterial mill, overlay and re-striping  $                                 1,130,050 
PEO TOTAL  $                                 3,980,451 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
PHX07-316 Design & Construction of Intersection Improvements  $                                 1,000,000 
PHX09-801 Design & Construction of Pavement Preservation  $                                 7,136,181 
PHX09-802 Design & Construction of Pavement Preservation  $                                 7,150,000 
PHX09-803 Design & Construction of Pavement Preservation  $                                 7,150,000 

PHX09-804
Design & Construction of Removal/Replacement of Existing ADA Ramps 
or Construction of New ADA Ramps  $                                 1,750,000 

PHX09-805
Design & Construction of Removal/Replacement of Existing ADA Ramps 
or Construction of New ADA Ramps  $                                 1,750,000 

PHX09-806 Design & Costruct Bridge Deck Rehabilitations  $                                 2,250,000 
PHX09-807 Design & Costruct Bridge Joint Rehabilitations  $                                 1,250,000 
PHX09-808 Inventory / Programming & Procure / Install Traffic Control Signs  $                                 3,000,000 
PHX09-809 Design & Procure/Install Fiber Optic Backbone System  $                                 1,500,000 
PHX09-810 Design &Procure/Install CCTV  $                                 1,000,000 
PHX09-811 Design &Procure/Install Wireless Communications  $                                    500,000 
PHX TOTAL  $                               35,436,181 

LITCHFIELD PARK

MARICOPA COUNTY

MESA

PARADISE VALLEY

PEORIA

PHOENIX
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LOCAL SPONSORED PROJECT DETAILS
NOVEMBER 24 2009

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
QNC09-801 Pre-Engineer/Design and construct resurfacing roadway  $                                    227,282 

QNC09-802
Pre-Engineer/Design and construct resurfacing roadway and shoulder 
paving  $                                    805,816 

QNC TOTAL  $                                 1,033,098 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
SRP09-801 Design & Construction of Pavement Preservation/Chip-Seal  $                                    653,910 
SRP TOTAL  $                                    653,910 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

SCT09-802 Preliminary engineering, design and construction for Mill & Replace  $                                 4,600,000 
SCT09-703 Construct new pedestrian/bicycle bridge and multi-use path  $                            882,333 
SCT12-813 Replace traffic signal controllers and cabinets  $                                    439,633 
SCT TOTAL  $                                 5,921,966 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

SUR09-801
Pre-Engineer/Design and construct pavement Reconstruction and ITS 
Conduit Installation  $                                 2,933,374 

SUR TOTAL  $                                 2,933,374 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
TMP09-801 Construct replacement bridge over the Western Canal  $                                 4,362,619 
TMP TOTAL  $                                 4,362,619 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
DOT07-323  Road Widening  $                                    652,890 
TLS TOTAL  $                                    652,890 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA
WKN09-801 Design and Complete Pavement Mill and Replace  $                                    644,140 
WKN TOTAL  $                                    644,140 

TIP # Project Description Federal Cost - ARRA

YTN09-801
Pre-Engineer/Design and construct mill and replace - pavement 
resurfacing  $                                    645,926 

YTN TOTAL  $                                    645,926 

YOUNGTOWN

TEMPE

SCOTTSDALE

SUPRISE

TOLLESON

WICKENBURG

SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY

QUEEN CREEK
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American Recovery Investment Act (ARRA) - ADOT Allocation Update

KEY
# Not recommended for prioritization.

* Obligated, not awarded.  Amount subject to change.

** Special recommendation.
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Project Location Project Description Status
 Prog. Cost 

('000s) 
 Actual Cost 

('000s)  Diff.  ('000s) 
 Avail. Funding 

('000s) Project Notes

$129,393.0

1 1 Yes
I-10: Verrado Way - 
Sarival Rd

Construct General Purpose 
Lane

AWARD 
07/17/09 $26,272.0 $26,271.6 $0.4 $103,121.4 Contract was awarded on July 17, 2009.

2 2 Yes I-17: SR74-Anthem Way
Construct General Purpose 
Lane

CONST 
8/7/09 $13,314.1 $13,314.1 ($11) $89,807.3 Construction started on August 7, 2009

3 # Yes SR802: L202 to Ellsworth Design & ROW $20,400.0 $89,807.3

This project was advanced from Phase III (2016-2020).  The 2009 State Budget 
fix, removed the State-STAN funds; this project is currently unfunded.  The 
design component is $12 million. The completion of the Environmental 
Assessment is uncertain at this t

4 3 Yes US 60: SR 303L - 99th Ave   10 Miles Widening  
BID 
10/23/09 $22,299.9 $22,299.9 $0.0 $67,507.4 The bid is expected to be opened on October 23, 2009.

5 4 Yes
US 60: 99th Ave - 83rd 
Ave   2.5 Miles Widening  

STB  
8/14/09 $7,647.2 $7,647.2 ($7) $59,860.2

6 5 Yes
Loop 101: Beardsley Rd / 
Union Hills  

 TI Improvement - Widening 
Union Hills and Bridge with 
Beardsley connector

BID 
9/25/09 $9,100.0 $5,667.4 $3,432.6 $54,192.8 The bid is expected to be opened on September 25, 2009.

7 6 Yes SR 85: Southern Ave - I 10   2 Miles New Roadway  
BID 
8/21/09 $11,042.3 $11,042.3* $0.0 $43,150.6 The bid was opened on August 21, 2009.  The lowest bid was $11,042,300

8 7 Yes SR 74: MP 20 - MP 22   2 Miles Passing Lane  
BID 
9/25/09 $3,900.0 $2,324.6 $1,575.4 $40,826.0 The bid is expected to be opened on September 25, 2009.

# 8 Yes 99th Ave: I-10 to MC85

99th Avenue/Van Buren Street 
intersection with the SRP well 
relocation, pavement 
rehabilitation for 99th Avenue 
from I-10 to Van Buren Street, 
and acquiring right-of-way. $3,152.9 $2,500.0 $652.9 $38,326.0 This is a carry-over from Prop. 300.  Project ready to Obligate.

$38,326.0

Prioritized by Regional Council (R.C) - Currently Funded with ARRA

ARRA Funds Available as of November 24, 2009 to be programmed:
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American Recovery Investment Act (ARRA) - ADOT Allocation Update

KEY
# Not recommended for prioritization.

* Obligated, not awarded.  Amount subject to change.

** Special recommendation.
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Project Location Project Description Status
 Prog. Cost 

('000s) 
 Actual Cost 

('000s)  Diff.  ('000s) 
 Avail. Funding 

('000s) Project Notes

9 9** Yes
Loop 101: Northern to 
Grand SB   Auxiliary lane - 3 miles $3,000.0 $35,326.0

Project is ready to move forward.  This project is requested to be combined with 
un-prioritized auxiliary lane project, Loop 101: 51st Ave to 27th Ave EB.  
Conformity would have to be assessed.

10 # Yes Loop 101: Olive Avenue TI Improvements $3,000.0 $32,326.0

This project is still in development and may not make the March 2, 2010 ARRA 
obligation deadline.  Project readiness needs to be monitored.  There is current 
funding committed for the project in 2010.

11 # Yes SR 74: MP 13 - MP 15 Construct Passing Lanes $3,200.0 $29,126.0

This project is still in development and may not make the March 2, 2010 ARRA 
obligation deadline.  Project readiness needs to be monitored.  There is current 
funding committed for the project in 2010. 

12 9** Yes I-17: I-10 to Indian School
Southbound Roadway 
Improvements $1,500.0 $27,626.0

Final plans due by end of August 2009.  Project requested to be funded based on 
project readiness.  

13 # Yes Regionwide Construct Noise Walls $15,600.0

This project is still in development and may not make the March 2, 2010 ARRA 
obligation deadline.  Project readiness needs to be monitored.  There is current 
funding committed for the project in 2010. Revised to $15.6M at the January 
2009 Regional Council

# 9** No
Loop 101: 51st Ave to 
27th Ave EB   Auxiliary lane  $3,000.0 $24,626.0

Project is ready to move forward.  This project is requested to be combined with 
auxiliary lane project, Loop 101: Northern to Grand SB.  Conformity would have 
to be assessed.  

# 10 Yes
SR 87: Four Peaks - Dos S 
Ranch Road

Construct Roadway 
Improvements $23,000.0 $1,626.0

The project is projected to be ready to advertise by November 2009.  
Recommend as a "catch-all" for all remaining ARRA funds after previous bids are 
submitted.

# 11 Yes
143 Hohokam: SR 
143/Sky Harbor Blvd TI

TI Improvements, Adding 
Ramps $35,100.0 ($33,474.0)

Scheduled to advertise April 8, 2010.  May be ready to obligate by the end of 
February 2010.

Projects Recommended to be Funded with Available ARRA Funds Based on Project Readiness - Currently Unfunded with ARRA
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American Recovery Investment Act (ARRA) - ADOT Allocation Update

KEY
# Not recommended for prioritization.

* Obligated, not awarded.  Amount subject to change.
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Project Location Project Description Status
 Prog. Cost 

('000s) 
 Actual Cost 

('000s)  Diff.  ('000s) 
 Avail. Funding 

('000s) Project Notes

# # No SR 87: Gilbert - Shea   Pavement Preservation  $3,000.0 $35,326.0 Work currently underway.  Can no longer use ARRA funds.

# # No I-8: Gila Bend Rest Area   Pavement Preservation  $10,000.0 $25,326.0

# # No I-8: MP 121 - Rest Area   Pavement Preservation  $21,000.0 $4,326.0

# # No
US 60: San Domingo - 
Whitmann   Pavement Preservation  $11,000.0 ($6,674.0)

# # No
US 60: Wickenburg to San 
Domingo Wash   Pavement Preservation  $3,777.0 ($10,451.0)

# # Yes
Loop 303: Greenway to 
Mountain View Construction $135,000.0

Conformity would have to be redetermined.  This project is being advanced from 
2012 to 2010.  Will not be ready to obligate.

# # No Loop 202: MP 10 - MP 17   Sign Replacement  $1,150.0

# # No SR 51: MP 7 - MP 14   Sign Replacement  $1,500.0

# # No I-10:  MP 112 - MP 129  Sign Replacement  $1,500.0

# # No I-10: MP 129 - MP 146   Sign Replacement  $1,500.0

# # No I-17: MP 194 - MP 201   Sign Replacement  $1,500.0

# # No Various Routes   Guard Rails  $1,800.0

# # No
I-17: 19th Avenue - 16th 
Street Pavement Replacement $1,500.0

Backup List of Projects to be Funded with Available ARRA Funds Based on Project Readiness - Currently Unfunded with ARRA
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